Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Directorate Office of the Chief Engineer & Project Director State Project Management Unit, West Bengal Major Irrigation and Flood Management Project



Jalasampad Bhawan, 9th floor Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700 091 e-mail: ce.pd.wbmifmp@gmail.com

Date: 09/09/2024

NOTIFICATION OF AWARD Letter of Acceptance

Memo. No. 894-CI(SPMU)

To

M/S CORONET ENGINEERS PVT. LTD.

2 DLF Industrial Area Kirti Nagar, Adjacent Moti Nagar Metro Station Opposite- Metro Pillar No. 303 A, Moti Nagar - 110015, New Delhi Email Address: pawan@coronet.in; project.epc@coronet.in

Subject: Name of Work: "Distributed PLC based SCADA Canal Gate Automation Project under West Bengal Major Irrigation & Flood Management Project; Package No. IRR-15 - comprising of two lots.

Lot-1: Design Build Supply installation trial run and commissioning of PLC based RTU local automation system of electro-mechanical DV irrigation canal gates at 44 locations of head and cross regulators of LBMC & RBMC inclusive of 14 locations of adjacent Navigation loop canals of LBMC along with commissioning of all hardware and software to set up a viewing station at Sonamukhi, Bankura and an Integrated Command Control Centre at Kanainatsal, Purba Bardhaman."

RFB NO. -WBMIFMP/PD/NCB/24-25/IRR15/L1

This is to notify you that your Bid dated 16/07/2024 for execution of the "Distributed PLC based SCADA Canal Gate Automation Project under West Bengal Major Irrigation & Flood Management Project; Package No. IRR-15 - comprising of two lots. Lot-1: Design Build Supply installation trial run and commissioning of PLC based RTU local automation system of electro-mechanical DV irrigation canal gates at 44 locations of head and cross regulators of LBMC & RBMC inclusive of 14 locations of adjacent Navigation loop canals of LBMC along with commissioning of all hardware and software to set up a viewing station at Sonamukhi, Bankura and an Integrated Command Control Centre at Kanainatsal, Purba Bardhaman.", and RFB NO. - WBMIFMP/PD/NCB/24-25/IRR15/L1 for the Accepted Contract Amount of Rs. 6,56,56,412.53 (Rupees Six Crore Fifty Six Lakh Fifty Six Thousand Four Hundred Twelve and Paisa Fifty Three Only) (Including Provisional Sum Amount Rs. 25,00,000.00), in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders is hereby accepted.

You are requested to furnish the **Performance Security** and **ESHS Performance Security** in the form detailed in ITB Clause 50 for amounts of Rs. 50,52,513.00 and Rs. 12,63,128.00 specified therein, within 21 days of the receipt of this letter of acceptance, and visit this office to sign the contract, failing which action as stated in ITB Clause 50.2 will be taken in accordance with the Conditions of Contract. The securities shall be valid up to 28 days from the date of completion i.e. up to 15/11/2025 and shall be as per the Performance Security Form and the ESHS Performance Security Form, included in Section X - Contract Forms, of the bidding document.

We accept that Sri Partha Pratim Nath, Ex-Chief Engineer, Irrigation & Waterways Department, Govt. of West Bengal be appointed as the Adjudicator.

We note that as per your bid, you do not intend to subcontract any component of work.

We have reviewed the construction methodology submitted by you along with the bid in response to ITB Clause 16 and our comments are given in the attachment. You are requested to submit a revised Program including ESHS requirements as per Clause 30 of General Conditions of Contract within 14 days of receipt of this letter of acceptance.

	(who
Authorized Signature	Corp
Mama and Title of Cian	DEDACICH CENCIIDTA

Name and Title of Signatory: DEBASISH SENGUPTA

Chief Engineer and Project Director, SPMU, WBMIFMP.

Name of Employer: Chief Engineer & Project Director, SPMU, WBMIFMP, Govt. of West Bengal.

Date: 09/09/2024

- (1) P.S. to the Hon'ble MIC, Irrigation and Waterways Department, Govt. of West Bengal with the request to apprise the matter to the Hon'ble MIC, Irrigation and Waterways Department, Govt. of West Bengal.
- (2) Sr. P.A to the Additional Chief Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal, Irrigation and Waterways Department with the request to apprise the matter to the Principal Secretary, Govt. of West Bengal, Irrigation and Waterways Department.

Sd/-

D. Sengupta Chief Engineer & Project Director **WBMIFM** Project Irrigation & Waterways Directorate Government of West Bengal

Memo. No. 894/2(6) - CI(SPMU)

Date: 09/09/2024

Copy with copy of enclosure submitted for information to:

- Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal, Irrigation and Waterways Department.
- (2) Joop Stoutjesdijk, TTL, World Bank.

(3) David Ginting, TTL, AIIB.

(4) Additional Project Director-III, DPMU-I, WBMIFMP.

(5) Sri Partha Pratim Nath, Adjudicator, Flat No. 603, State Engineers "Co-Operative Housing Society Ltd., BA-42, Street No 97, Action Area-1B, New Town, Kolkata - 700163.

(6) Team Leader, Project Management Consultant, WBMIFMP.

SAL

D. Sengupta Chief Engineer & Project Director **WBMIFM Project** Irrigation & Waterways Directorate Government of West Bengal

Comments on Construction Methodology for IRR-15, LOT-1

(Submitted by M/S Coronet Engineers Pvt. Ltd.)

- A brief mention in line with GCC 15.3 under PCC should be made at the beginning of the Construction Methodology.
- 2) Construction methodology may be submitted in details incorporating following components:
 - Construction Method
 - Drawing & Document Submission
 - > Submission of Documents
 - > Schedule of work and Progress Reports
 - > Operation Manual and As-Built Drawings
 - > Spare Parts and Tools
 - > Data and facilities supplied by the employer under the contract
 - Performance requirements
- 3) Quality control procedures and assurance plans given in the bid to be submitted in details incorporating following components.
 - > Law, regulations, codes and standards
 - Inspection and Testing Requirements
 - · Test categories of materials
 - Shop/ Factory Tests
 - · Packing, Handling and Transportation
 - · Site Inspection and Tests
 - Installation Tests, Operational Test (OT), Final Acceptance
- 4) Quality Assurance Programme prepared as per guidelines and contents provided in "A-1.2, SECTION A - GENERAL SPECIFICATION under Section VII- Work's Requirement".
- 5) Baseline Environment, Social, Health and Safety management strategies and implementation plan under Appendix-II/12 needs to be elaborated in details for taking up during execution.
- 6) Site Mobilization Plan needs to be submitted in line with Construction Schedule.
- 7) All duration of work mentioned in method statements should be supported in MS Project.
- 8) PER-1 & PER-2 may be freshly submitted incorporating the criteria mentioned in "Key Personnel" of section III of bid documents".

Procurement Specialist

Project Management Consultant

WBMIFMP

Team Leader

Project Management Consultant

WBMIFMP

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Directorate Office of the Chief Engineer & Project Director State Project Management Unit, West Bengal Major Irrigation and Flood Management Project



Jalasampad Bhawan, 9th floor Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700 091 e-mail: <u>ce.pd.wbmifmp@gmail.com</u>

CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE

Name & Address of Employer:	Chief Engineer and Project Director, SPMU, WBMIFMP Ninth Floor, Jalasampad Bhavan, Western Block, Bidhannagar, Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700091, INDIA
	Distributed PLC based SCADA Canal Gate Automation Project under West Bengal Major Irrigation & Flood Management Project; Package No. IRR-15 - comprising of two lots.
Name of Contract:	Lot-1: Design Build Supply installation trial run and commissioning of PLC based RTU local automation system of electro-mechanical DV irrigation canal gates at 44 locations of head and cross regulators of LBMC & RBMC inclusive of 14 locations of adjacent Navigation loop canals of LBMC along with commissioning of all hardware and software to set up a viewing station at Sonamukhi, Bankura and an Integrated Command Control Centre at Kanainatsal, Purba Bardhaman.
	RFB NO WBMIFMP/PD/NCB/24-25/IRR15/L1
Selection Method:	Request for Bids

Name of all bidders with bid prices at opening and their evaluated bid price:

Sl. No.	Name of Bidder	Bid Amount quoted (INR)	Discount offered	Evaluated Bid Price (INR)
01	M/S CORONET ENGINEERS PVT. LTD.	7,04,10,121.00	7.00%	6,56,56,412.53
02	BIPS SYSTEMS LIMITED	8,76,67,748.00	0.00%	8,76,67,748.00
03	ENDRESS+HAUSER (INDIA) PVT. LTD.	9,58,31,320.00	0.00%	9,58,31,320.00

Name of all Technically rejected bidders with reasons:

SI. No.	Name of Bidder	Brief reasons for rejection of Technical Bid
01	ANTPL_TCP (JV)	Requirements for Construction Experience in Key Activities under clause 4.2(b) of RFB is Not fulfilled.
02	CAS ELECTRICAL & AUTOMATION PVT. LTD.	The Contract shown against Specific Construction & Contract Management Experience under Clause 4.2(a) is neither a Single Contract of INR 10.27 Crore of multiple Purchase Orders, nor it is similar in nature being the Contracts without Installation & Commissioning.
03	WEBEL TECHNOLOGY LIMITED	Bid security in the form of Demand Draft/s for a period of validity of 3 (three) months only, in lieu of bank guarantee for a validity upto 28.12.2024, made the bid rejectable & thus bid not opened in terms of BDS corresponding to ITB clause 19.3 (c).
04	VISION COMPTEL	There is no bid found in eProcurement System of Government of West Bengal, though Bank Guarantee towards Bid Security was physically submitted.

Name of Successful Bidder:	M/S CORONET ENGINEERS PVT. LTD.	
Final Total Contract Price:	Rs. 6,56,56,412.53 (Rupees Six Crore Fifty Six Lakh Fifty Six Thousand Four Hundred Twelve and Paisa Fifty Three Only) (Including Provisional Sum Amount Rs. 25,00,000.00)	
Contract Duration:	12 months including rainy and all other seasons	
Summary of Scope of Work:	Design Build Supply installation trial run and commissioning of PLC based RTU local automation system of electro-mechanical DV irrigation canal gates at 44 locations of head and cross regulators of LBMC & RBMC inclusive of 14 locations of adjacent Navigation loop canals of LBMC along with commissioning of all hardware and software to set up a viewing station at Sonamukhi, Bankura and an Integrated Command Control Centre at Kanainatsal, Purba Bardhaman.	

Date: 11/09/2024

D. Sengupta
Chief Engineer & Project Director
WBMIFM Project
Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
Government of West Bengal